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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) has been prepared by Barton Willmore LLP on 

behalf of Berkeley Homes (Oxford and Chiltern) Ltd (hereafter referred to as ‘the 

Appellant’) and the Local Planning Authority Reading Borough Council ( ‘RBC’). The jointly 

prepared and agreed SoCG (signed by both the Appellant and RBC) is submitted to the 

Planning Inspectorate by 17th September 2021. 

 

1.2 This SoCG accompanies a planning appeal (appeal reference APP/E0345/W/21/3276463) 

against the refusal by RBC to grant full planning permission in respect of planning 

application reference 200188 (‘the Planning  Application’) at 55 Vastern Road, Reading.  

 

1.3 The Planning Application was submitted to RBC on 4 th February 2020 and validated on 

16th March 2020. RBC issued their refusal on 9th April 2021. The agreed description of 

development shown on the decision notice is as follows: 

 

“Demolition of existing structures and erection of a series 
of buildings ranging in height from 1 to 11 storeys, 
including residential dwellings (C3 use class) and retail 
floorspace (A3 use class), together with a new north-south 
pedestrian link, connecting Christchurch Bridge to Vastern 
Road.” 
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2.0 THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS  

  

2.1 The site extends to a total of 0.76 hectares, consisting of two/three storey office buildings 

most recently occupied by Southern & Scottish Electricity Networks (SSE) and a hard-

surfaced open car park. There are also two energy storage systems within the s ite. One 

is next to the building and adjacent to the vehicular access off Lynmouth Road. The other 

is in the north-west corner of the site, as part of a grassed area of the site. The site 

shape is irregular, akin to a ‘dumbbell ’.  A Site Location Plan is provided at Appendix A.  

 

2.2 Immediately to the north of the site is the southern bank of the River Thames  and 

towpath, which includes a public right of way. Christchurch Bridge, immediately north of 

the site, provides a pedestrian and cyclist link to the north side of the river and 

Christchurch Meadows, with stepped access to the Bridge immediately north of the site 

and. ramped access some 90m to the east of the site. To the east of the application site 

is the remaining Southern & Scottish Electricity transfer station, which serves Reading. 

Beyond this are the 4-storey Thames Court (Norman Place) residential flats, which front 

onto the river and towpath, and the predominantly 3-storey (and roofspace) Sovereign 

House office building, which fronts onto Vastern Road. To the south the site is located 

adjacent to the A329 Vastern Road, which forms the northern element of the town’s Inner 

Distribution Road (IDR)). Beyond Vastern Road lies a Retail Park and associated buildings 

flanking Trooper Potts Way, leading to Reading Station. To the west of the site are the 

residential two storey terraced properties of Lynmouth Road, and the 3-storey Lynmouth 

Court properties which are situated closest to the river. No’s 1-6 Lynmouth Court front 

onto the river and towpath and No’s 7-12 form a continuation of the Lynmouth Road 

terrace. There are parking spaces between the two blocks.  The existing vehicle entrance 

is from Vastern Road to the south (located outside the appeal site boundary) and the 

vehicle egress to the west on Lynmouth Road.  

 

2.3 With regard to the long-term history of the wider Policy CR11g site, it was formerly the 

local power station in Reading from the turn of the twentieth century, owned and operated 

by Reading Electric Supply Co. Ltd and containing substantial and distinctive industrial 

built forms, including a tall chimney. The Electricity works evolved over time and extended 

to the south towards Vastern Road. A roller-skating rink was also constructed on the 

Vastern Road frontage, which became a Depository in 1936 and later SSE’s offices. 
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2.4 Following a drive to regularise electricity production across the country, the site was 

changed from a full electricity generation site to a distribution facility in 1943. The 

chimney and wharf buildings were demolished in 1970 and replaced with other uses, 

including a car showroom, before Scottish and Southern Energy ’s (‘SSE’s’) major 

operations were relocated to a new site in Reading, leaving an office and high voltage 

electrical equipment on site. 

 

2.5 This electrical equipment is located immediately to the east of the Appeal Site , outside of 

the Appellant’s land ownership. The substations consists of two 132kV/33kV transformers, 

four 33kV/11kV transformers, and 33kV & 11Kv switchrooms. 

 

2.6 It is understood that due to the operational risk and prohibitive costs of moving the 

infrastructure, coupled with the lack of available land in SSE’s ownership to relocate the 

facility, the technical apparatus, comprising substantial cabling and transformers , will 

remain on the site for the foreseeable future. 

 

2.7 The appeal site land is owned by the Appellant. The retained electrical infrastructure and 

associated land remains in SSE’s ownership.  

 

2.8 The site contains a non-designated heritage asset, the locally listed building at 55 Vastern 

Road. It was designated on the RBC List of Locally Important Buildings on 22nd May 2017. 

It was the former main entrance to the Electricity Works.  

 

2.9 The site currently has 150 demarcated parking spaces and 30 unofficial parking spaces.  

 

2.10 The site is within an Air Quality Management Area. 

 

2.11 The site is predominantly situated within Flood Zones 1 and 2, with the land immediately 

adjacent to the River Thames within Flood Zone 3.   

 

2.12 The River Thames flows east, to the north of the site, and is crossed by an existing 

pedestrian and cycle bridge, Christchurch Bridge, which links Christchurch Meadows to 

the southern side of the river. In a wider context, the bridge connects Caversham to 

Reading town centre and the station. Christchurch Bridge lands in an elevated position 

just to the north of the site boundary in a central location. Stairs to the west and a ramp 

down to the east from the bridge podium connect it to the Thames Path from which people 

can walk along and cut down existing side roads to get through to the station and town 

centre as well as cycle along (to the east of the ramp only) to Norman Place to the east 

to reach the station. There are no existing public rights of way through the site itself.  
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2.13 To the south of the site, beyond Vastern Road, applications for redevelopment are 

currently pending determination from RBC. Immediately to the south of Vastern Road, 

there is a live outline planning application for the redevelopment of the existing retail 

park to provide up to 115,000sqm in one or more land uses comprising residential, offices,  

retail, public houses, take away, hotel and community and leisure alongside associated 

infrastructure (RBC application reference 200328).  

 

2.14 Further south, there is a live outline application for 620 residential units, office 

accommodation, retail uses, a community centre, health centre uses and associated 

infrastructure on land immediately to the north of Reading Station (RBC application 

reference 182252).  
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3.0 DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 

 

3.1 This Appeal relates to the following proposed development: 

 
“Demolition of existing structures and erection of a series 
of buildings ranging in height from 1 to 11 storeys, 
including residential dwellings (C3 use class) and retail 
floorspace (A3 use class), together with a new north-south 
pedestrian link, connecting Christchurch Bridge to Vastern 
Road.”  

 
3.2 The proposal within this application is for the demolition of the existing structures and 

the construction of a new residential community. The residential offering will comprise 

209 new homes of various sizes and types. The new residential community will be 

supported by approximately 20.9 sqm (NIA) of leisure use (café). The proposals also 

include a new north-south pedestrian/cycle link, connecting Christchurch Bridge to 

Vastern Road towards Reading station.  

 

Proposed Housing 

 

3.3 A breakdown of the proposed residential unit types is shown in Table 1 below. 

 

Table 1 

 

 

 

3.4 When the application was determined by RBC on 9 April 2021 the proposals included 43 

(20.57%) on-site affordable housing units (19 affordable rent and 24 shared ownership, 

as detailed on drawing numbers 448.PL.BC.500, -501, -502, -503, -504, -505, -506, -507 

& -508, as received 12/11/2020) and 167 (79.43%) market housing units.   

 

3.5 A breakdown of the proposed leisure floorspace is shown in Table 2 below. 

 

Table 2 

 

Unit Type No. of Units Percentage 

1 Bed 61 29.2 

2 Bed 136 65.1 

3 Bed 12 5.7 

Unit Total 209 100 

Unit no. Use proposed GEA NIA 

Cafe Café 28.6sqm 20.9sqm 
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3.6 The proposed development would be split into 7 blocks  (some of which are 

interconnected). Blocks A (The Railway Warehouse) and B (The Goods Warehouse) would 

be located on the Vastern Road frontage. Blocks D (The Turbine Hall) and E (Christchurch 

Wharf) would be located on the River front. Blocks F (The Coal Drop Building) and G are 

set back from the River front behind Block E. The Generator is set back from the river 

front behind The Turbine Hall (Block D). Block C (The Goods Office) would be located in 

the centre of the site adjacent to Christchurch Way, the new link connecting  the Vastern 

Road blocks and River Front blocks.  

 

3.7 The proposed building storey heights are as set out in Table 3 alongside the number of 

units in each block.  

 

Table 3  

Block Building Height No. of Units 

A (The Railway 
Warehouse) 

2-6 storeys 27 

B (The Goods Warehouse) 4-11 storeys 78 

C (The Goods Office) 3.5 storeys 10 

D (The Turbine Hall and 
The Generator) 

6-10 storeys 55 

E (Christchurch Wharf) 4-8 storeys 32 

F (The Coal Drop Building) 3 storeys 6 

G  2 storeys  1 

 

Access, Movement and Parking 

 

3.8 Through the centre of the site, it is proposed to provide a new north -south pedestrian 

and cycle link, connecting Christchurch Bridge to Vastern Road and to provide a pedestrian 

link to the Thames Path. The site is a key element of the broader strategic aspiration of 

linking the town centre, station area, the river and Caversham.  

 

3.9 Vehicular access would be provided to the site via Lynmouth Road, utilising the existing 

egress to the site, to the north of Block A. The proposed pedestrian and cycle entrance 

through the site is on Vastern Road between Block A and Block B. It is proposed  that a 

new signal-controlled crossing would connect the pedestrian and cycle gateway to the 

southern side of Vastern Road. 
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3.10 The proposed development would provide 38 undercroft and 12 on-street car parking 

spaces, including 3 disabled spaces and 6 electric vehicle charging spaces, as well as 

secure covered cycle stores for each building providing a total of 114 cycle parking spaces. 

In addition, the proposed development would include ancillary plant space and bin stores.  

 
Open Space and Landscaping 

 

3.11 Connectivity between Reading town centre to the River Thames and Christchurch 

Meadows is part of the landscape strategy. The corridor through the centre of the 

development would form a new connection between the riverside and town centre. The 

route would include shrub and tree planting.  

 

3.12 The proposed pathway would connect to Christchurch Bridge via a landscaped podium 

square with outdoor seating and a café spill out area. Landscaping to the north of the 

site between the development and the river would consist of an area of open space and 

landscaping for flood alleviation, comprising native and naturalistic planting within a 

landscape buffer 4-6m wide. To the southern boundary of the site fronting Vastern Road, 

ornamental hedge and shrub boundaries would be created.  

 

3.13 The majority of dwellings will have their own private amenity space, complemented by 

public realm. Private amenity space is provided in the form of balconies  and terraces 

(serving 114 units out of the 209 proposed in total) or courtyards at ground floor level. 

Access to Christchurch Meadows, a large area of open space  to the north of the River 

Thames is located adjacent to the proposed development site.  

 

Proposed Café Use 

 

3.14 In response to policy aspirations and comments received during the preparation of the 

Planning Application, a café space of approximately 20.9 sqm (NIA) has been incorporated 

into the proposals. The proposed café would be situated where Christchurch Bridge 

connects to the Podium Gardens, seeking to offer activity close to the River Thames 

frontage.  
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4.0 PLANS AND DOCUMENTS WHICH INFORMED THE COUNCIL’S 

DECISION   

 

4.1 Please refer to Appendix B for a full list of planning application plans and documents 

which were taken into account in RBC’s final decision . These are based on Informative 2 

of the decision notice, with some tweaks incorporated following discussions between the 

Appellant and RBC. This list is also included in the list of core documents at Appendix 

G.  
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5.0 PLANNING HISTORY 

 

5.1 The planning history relevant to the site is summarised below. 

 

Table 3 – Relevant Planning History  

 

Application 

reference 

Description of development Decision and 

decision date  

182212/SCR Request for an EIA Screening Opinion in 

relation to the demolition of a number of 

buildings and structures on the site of the 

former Scottish & Southern Electricity (SSE) 

complex on Vastern Road, Reading and the 

erection of up to 240 residential units, with a 

maximum height of 11 storeys (up to 36m 

above ground level) including a new north 

south pedestrian link, connecting Christchurch 

Bridge to Vastern Road towards the station as 

well as drainage infrastructure and 

landscaping.  

Positive Screening 

Opinion adopted by 

RBC on 01/02/2019 

 

Screening Direction 

from Secretary of State 

confirmed proposed 

development is not EIA 

development on 

14/05/2019 

061219 Erection of roof mounted wind turbine. Granted 02/01/2007 

050310 Development of existing garage/warehouse to 

form office accommodation. 

Granted following 

completion of s106 

legal agreement 

11/07/2005 

030902 Application of render finish to front elevation 

and replacement windows. 

Granted 30/07/2003 

 

5.2 Prior to the submission of the Planning Application, the following pre-application 

engagement took place between the Appellant and RBC:  

 

• Pre-application scoping meeting, held on 9 th November 2018; 

• Pre-application meeting 1, held on 21 st November 2018, with written feedback 

provided by RBC dated 5th December 2018; 

• Pre-application meeting 2, held on 29 th January 2019, with written feedback 

provided by RBC dated 15th February 2019; 

• Pre-application meeting 3, held on 27 th March 2019, with written feedback 

provided by RBC dated 11th April 2019; 
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• Design South East pre-application meeting 1, held on 24th April 2019; 

• Pre-application meeting 4, conference call held on 22 nd May 2019, with written 

feedback provided by RBC dated 5th June 2019; 

• Pre-application meeting 5, held on 3rd October 2019, with written feedback 

provided by RBC dated 7th October 2019;  

• Design South East pre-application meeting 2, held on 20 th November 2019; 

• Pre-application meeting 6, held on 25th November 2019, with written feedback 

provided by RBC dated 12th December 2019; 

• Redevelopment Sites North of Reading Station meeting 1, held on 16 th December 

2019; and  

 

5.3 Copies of the feedback provided by RBC following pre-application meetings are provided 

within the correspondence submitted as part of this Appeal  by the Appellant (documents 

10.1, 10.6, 10.36, 10.63,10.79 and 10.276 respectively). Copies of the feedback provided 

by Design South East are provided at Appendix C.  

 

5.4 The Appellant also undertook engagement with the local community prior to the 

submission of the planning application as outlined in the submitted Consultation Report . 

 

5.5 The Planning Application was submitted to RBC on 4th February 2020. 

 

5.6 The Appellant attended Redevelopment Sites North of Reading Station Planning Co-

ordination meeting 2, held on 6th February 2020. 

 

5.7 The Planning Application was validated on 16 th March 2020 and registered on 17 th March 

2020.  

 

5.8 Following validation, RBC commenced consultation on the Planning Application. Consultee 

comments on the Planning Application were shared with the Appellant  as they were 

received, without potential competing demands between different responses being 

balanced (as detailed at correspondence references 10.117 and 10.118 of the Appellant’s 

submission).  

 

5.9 The Appellant provided written responses to consultee comments , as they were received, 

and made requests to meet with the Case Officer to discuss the proposed development.  
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5.10 Following requests made by the Appellant for meetings with RBC to discuss the Planning 

Application, a virtual meeting with the Case Officer (Jonathan Markwell) and Transport 

Development Control Manager (Darren Cook) was held on 14 th September 2020.  

 

5.11 A virtual meeting to discuss viability was held on 7 th October 2020. Jonathan Markwell, 

Steve Hicks (Property Estates & Valuation Officer), Arthur Boulding (BPS) and Andrew 

Jones (BPS) attended on behalf of RBC.  

 

5.12 A virtual meeting to discuss energy was held on 9 th October 2020. Jonathan Markwell 

attended alongside RBC’s consultant Element Energy.  

 

5.13 A virtual meeting to discuss contributions to RBC’s Employment and Skills Plan was held 

on 19th October 2020 and was attended by Sue Brackley (Reading UK CIC).  

 

5.14 The Case Officer advised the Appellant on 22nd October 2020 that the Planning Application 

would be refused under delegated powers by 5 th November 2020 (email from RBC to the 

Appellant provided at Document 10.216).  

 

5.15 Subsequently, the Appellant sought to meet with  RBC to resolve concerns. Further and 

revised information was submitted by the Appellant and the following virtual meetings 

with RBC officers took place:  

 

• Virtual Meeting with Jonathan Markwell  and Julie Williams (Acting Planning 

Manager), held on 2nd December 2020; 

• Virtual Meeting with Jonathan Markwell and Julie Williams, held on 10 th December 

2020; and 

• Conference call with Jonathan Markwell, held on 18 th January 2021. 

 

5.16 On 19th January the Appellant (email to RBC provided at document 10.246 of the 

Appellant’s submission) advised RBC: “Therefore, it is with much disappointment that I 

must suggest that we draw matters to a close and I ask that you determine the application 

in its current form. In the spirit of our relationship I am willing to agree an EOT until the 

end of this week (22nd) to allow officers to finalise your report. ” 

 
5.17 On 21st January 2021 (email to the Appellant provided at document 10.248 of the 

Appellant’s submission) RBC accepted the Appellant’s request to draw matters to a close 

and that the Planning Application be determined in its current form. 
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5.18 RBC confirmed that the Planning Application would be discussed by the Planning 

Applications Committee on 31st March 2021 after being called in to Committee for 

determination regardless of the Officer recommendation.  

 

5.19 A virtual meeting with Julie Williams was held on 22 nd February 2021.  

 

5.20 RBC published the Case Officer’s Report to the Planning Applications Committee on 23 rd 

March 2021.  

 

5.21 Following the publication of the Officer’s Report, the Appellant wrote to Members of RBC’s 

Planning Applications Committee to provide a summary of the proposed development and 

a brochure illustrating the scheme (email to RBC provided at Document 10.269).  

 

5.22 A letter entitled ‘200188 Committee report – errors and  inaccuracies ’ was sent to RBC on 

behalf of the Appellant on 29 th March 2021 (email to RBC provided at Document 10.271).  

 

5.23 An update to the Officer’s Report, was published on 31st March 2021 and presented 

verbally at the Planning Applications Committee meeting.  

 

5.24 The Planning Applications Committee resolved to refuse the Planning Application  on 31st 

March 2021.  

 

5.25 The Decision Notice was issued on 9 th April 2021.  
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6.0 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 

 

6.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that where the 

development plan contains relevant policies, applications for development which are in 

accordance with the plans should be allowed unless material considerations indicat e 

otherwise.  

 

6.2 A new Reading Borough Local Plan was adopted at a Full Council meeting on 4 th November 

2019. As such, the following section considers this newly adopted policy position and does 

not consider the Core Strategy (adopted 2008), Reading Central Area Action Plan (adopted 

2009) or Sites and Detailed Policies (adopted 2012), all of which are superseded by the 

Local Plan and no longer form part of the development plan.  

 

6.3 In light of the above, the new Reading Borough Council Local Plan (adopted November 

2019), is considered to be the only development plan document relevant to this Appeal. 

It is agreed that the Local Plan is to be given full weight following its adoption in 2019.  

 

6.4 Policies within the Reading Local Plan relevant to the determination of  the Appeal are as 

follows: 

 

• Policy CC1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development  

• Policy CC2: Sustainable Design and Construction 

• Policy CC3: Adaption to Climate Change 

• Policy CC4: Decentralised Energy 

• Policy CC5: Waste Minimisation and Storage 

• Policy CC6: Accessibility and the Intensity of Development  

• Policy CC7: Design and the Public Realm 

• Policy CC8: Safeguarding Amenity 

• Policy CC9: Securing Infrastructure 

• Policy EN1: Protection and Enhancement of the Historic Environment 

• Policy EN2:  Areas of Archaeological Significance 

• Policy EN4: Locally Important Heritage Assets 

• Policy EN6:  New Development in a Historic Context  

• Policy EN7: Local Green Space and Public Open Space 

• Policy EN9: Provision of Open Space 

• Policy EN10: Access to Open Space 

• Policy EN11: Waterspaces 

• Policy EN12: Biodiversity and the Green Network 
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• Policy EN13: Major Landscape Features and Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty  

• Policy EN14: Trees, Hedges and Woodland 

• Policy EN15: Air Quality 

• Policy EN16: Pollution and Water Resources 

• Policy EN18: Flooding and Drainage 

• Policy EM3: Loss of Employment Land 

• Policy H1: Provision of Housing 

• Policy H2: Density and Mix  

• Policy H3: Affordable Housing  

• Policy H5: Standards for New Housing 

• Policy H10: Private and Communal Outdoor Space 

• Policy TR1: Achieving the Transport Strategy 

• Policy TR3: Access, Traffic and Highway-related Matters 

• Policy TR4: Cycle Routes and Facilities  

• Policy TR5: Car and Cycle Parking and Electric Vehicle Charging  

• Policy RL1: Network and Hierarchy of Centres  

• Policy RL2: Scale and Location of Retail, Leisure and Culture Development  

• Policy OU5: Shopfronts and Cash Machines  

• Policy CR1: Definition of Central Reading 

• Policy CR2: Design in Central Reading 

• Policy CR3: Public Realm in Central Reading 

• Policy CR4: Leisure, Culture and Tourism in Central Reading 

• Policy CR6: Living in Central Reading 

• Policy CR10: Tall Buildings 

• Policy CR11: Station/River Major Opportunity Area 

 

6.5 Extracts of relevant policies are provided at Appendix D. This list is also included within 

the core documents at Appendix G.  

 

6.6 Policies included within RBC’s Reasons for Refusal are set out in Table 4 below. The 

policies stated in Table 4 are the most important local plan policies for determining the 

appeal. 

 

Table 4 

Reason for Refusal Relevant Policies 

1 CR11, EN11, CC7, CR2, CR3, TR3, TR4 

2 CR4, CR11, CC7, CR2, CR3, EN11 

3 EN11, EN12, EN13, EN14, CC7, CR2, CR3, CR4, CR11 
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4 CC8, EN16, CR6 

5 EN1, EN4 

6 CR11, CR2 

7 CC3, CC4, CC9, EN9, EN11, EN12, H3, H5, TR1, TR3, TR5 

 

 

6.7 In relation to RBC’s supplementary planning documents (SPDs), the following are agreed 

to be relevant to this appeal: 

 

• Reading Station Area Framework SPD (adopted December 2010)  (provided at 

Appendix E); 

• Affordable Housing SPD (March 2021); 

• Employment, Skills and Training SPD (April 2013); 

• Revised Parking Standards and Design SPD (October 2011); 

• Planning Obligations under Section 106 SPD (April 2015); and 

• Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (December 2019). 

 

6.8 The following other RBC adopted documents are also referenced in the reasons for refusal 

and are agreed to be relevant as material considerations to this planning appeal: 

 

• Reading Borough Council Tree Strategy (March 2021) 

• Reading Biodiversity Action Plan (March 2021) 

 

6.9 The following other documents and guidance are agreed to be relevant as material 

considerations to this planning appeal: 

 

• BRE Site Layout Planning for Daylight and Sunlight – A guide to good practice, 

2nd edition (2011) 

• DCLG Technical housing standards – nationally described space standard (2015) 

• Historic Environment Good Practice Advice in Planning Note 2: Managing  

Significance in Decision-Taking (Historic England, 2015a) 

• Historic England Advice Note 7 (2nd edition) Local Heritage Listing:  Conservation 

Principles, Identifying and Conserving Local Heritage (Historic England, 2021)  

• Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 

• Local Transport Note 1/20 Cycle Infrastructure Design dated July 2020 

(Department for Transport) 

• Manual For Streets 2007 (Department for Transport)  

• CD 195 - Designing for cycle traffic (Standards for Highways Version 1.0.1 2021) 
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• Local Cycling and Walking Improvement Plan 2020-2030 (LCWIP) (November  

2019) 

• Inclusive Mobility (Department for Transport) 2005 

• The Reading Climate Change Partnership’s (RCCP) Reading Climate Emergency 

Strategy 2020-25 (November 2020) 

• Reading Tall Building Strategy (Entec for RBC) 2008 

• Reading Tall Buildings Strategy Update Note 2018 

• British Standard 4142: 2014 + A1: 2019 Methods for rating and assessing 

industrial and commercial sound - BSI Standards Publication 

• British Standard 8233: 2014 Guidance on Sound Insulation and Noise Reduction 

for Buildings - BSI Standards Publication 

• NANR45 Procedure for the assessment of low frequency noise disturbance Revision 

1 2011 

• Pro PG Planning and Noise dated May 2017 (Association of Noise Consultants, 

Institute of Acoustics, Chartered Institute of Environmental Health)  

• Acoustics, Ventilation and Overheating - Residential Design Guide dated January 

2020 (Association of Noise Consultants & Institute of Acoustics)  

• Guidelines for Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment Third Edition (GLVIA3) 

Landscape Institute and Institute of Environmental Management & Assessment 

2013 

• Design methodology for the assessment of overheating risk in homes  (CIBSE 

TM59: 2017) 

• Overheating in New Homes - Tool and guidance for identifying and mitigating early 

stage overheating risks in new homes (Good Homes Alliance 2019) 

• British Standard 5837:2012 Trees in Relation to Design, Demolition and 

Construction - BSI Standards Publication 

 

 National Planning Policy and Guidance 

 

6.10 The following national planning policy documents and guidance are agreed to be relevant 

to this planning appeal: 

 

• The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (July 2021) 

• The Planning Practice Guidance  

• National Design Guide (Amended January 2021) 

• National Model Design Code (January 2021) 
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 National Planning Policy Framework 

 

6.11 The following table includes those sections of the NPPF which are agreed to be of most 

relevance to this Appeal. 

 

Table 5 - Most relevant sections of the NPPF 

Chapter Name 

2 Achieving sustainable development 

5 Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 

8 Promoting healthy and safe communities 

9 Promoting sustainable transport 

11 Making effective use of land 

12 Achieving well-designed places 

14 Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change 

15 Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 

16 Conserving and enhancing the historic environment 
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7.0 MATTERS OF COMMON GROUND 

 

7.1 The following section sets out the matters of Common Ground between the RBC and the 

Appellant.  

 

The Principle of Development  

 

7.2 The site is sustainably located in close proximity to Reading town centre and Reading 

Station. 

 

7.3 The site is noted as being located within an opportunity for major development area within 

the Local Plan Figure 5.1.  

 

7.4 Policy CR11 of the Local Plan identifies that development in the Station/River Major 

Opportunity Area will contribute towards providing a high-density mix of uses, help 

facilitate greater pedestrian and cycle permeability  particularly on north-south links,  

provide a direct landscape link between the Station and the River Thames, provide 

developments that front onto and provide visual interest for pedestrian routes and o pen 

spaces, provide additional areas of open space,  demonstrate it is part of a comprehensive 

approach to its sub-area, and consider areas of transition to low and medium density 

housing, amongst other matters.  

 

7.5 The Site forms part of land allocated under Policy CR11g of the Local Plan. The Local 

Plan recognises that parts of sub-areas may be developed with different timescales 

(paragraph 5.4.10). 

 

7.6 Policy CR11g allocates land for mainly residential development although some small-scale 

leisure and complementary offices will also be acceptable, with the 1.24ha site identified 

as having an indicative capacity for 250-370 dwellings and 1,000-2,000 sq m of leisure. 

 

7.7 RBC’s Housing Trajectory as at 31 st March 2020 anticipates the delivery of dwellings on 

the site from 2025/26. This version of the Housing Trajectory indicates that the minimum 

housing provision targets in Policy H1 are expected to be exceeded over the plan period 

by 556 dwellings. The revised local housing need methodology announced by the 

Government in December 2020 would result in significant increases to housing need in 

Reading based on the latest figures; the increased requirement is not currently in effect 

in Reading, and would not be in force until it was reflected in an adopted Local Plan 

update or until  November 2024, whichever is earlier. 
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7.8 The loss of the existing office use on the site would be acceptable. For clarity, the loss of 

the locally listed building is separately discussed below in the heritage sections. 

 

7.9 The development would contribute to addressing housing need within the Borough 

through the provision of 209 new homes.  

 

7.10 The developable site area within Berkeley’s ownership in the CR11g allocation covers a 

total of 0.76 hectares, with the remaining 0.48 hectares of the allocation not being 

included within the proposed development. 

 

7.11 It is agreed that the development of the site for residential use and a café would be 

acceptable in principle. 

 

7.12 The principle of residential use of the site, subject to compliance with relevant planning 

policy, would represent an efficient use of underused land that would help to meet many 

of Reading’s planning policy aspirations in comparison to the existing use.  

 

7.13 The submitted Design and Access Statement includes an outline illustrative layout plan 

for the future redevelopment of the retained SSE land, the purpose of which is to 

demonstrate that in the fullness of time the remainder of the allocation site could be 

redeveloped to form part of a comprehensive redevelopment of the allocation. It was 

stated within the update report to committee (paragraph 7.2) that “whilst not ideal in 

some ways (and this would not occur had the sub-area come forward as a single 

development) it is considered that the applicant  has adequately demonstrated that the 

proposed development would not prevent the remainder of the allocation site from 

fulfilling the Policy CR11 aspirations”..  

 

Demolition 

 

7.14 The demolition of the existing SSE buildings, with the exception of the locally listed 

building as referenced in reason for refusal 5, would be acceptable on the basis that they 

are not of any special architectural merit. The architectural and historic merit of the locally 

listed building and the impact of its loss in terms of heritage significance is discussed 

below. 

 

TVIA 

 



Statement of Common Ground  Matters of Common Ground 

 Page 20  September 2021 

7.15 A Townscape and Visual Impact Assessment (TVIA) was submitted as part of the Planning 

Application.  

7.16 The TVIA followed principles and processes set out in Guidelines for Landscape and Visual 

Impact Assessment (GLVIA) 3.  

 

7.17 The scope of the TVIA was discussed with RBC prior to its preparation. The viewpoints 

and extent of townscape to be considered for assessment of effects on views and 

character respectively, including photomontages, were discussed and no objection raised 

with RBC prior to preparation of the TVIA. This was confirmed in pre-application advice 

from RBC (provided on a without prejudice basis) dated 11th April 2019 (Document 10.36), 

which cross refers to Document 10.34 by stating on page 6  ‘in terms of TVIV [sic] 

viewpoints, at the meeting a number of comments were made; this has been picked up 

in a subsequent telephone conversation and email from Barton Willmore on 09/04/19 

[Document 10.34], the contents of which is [sic] noted and agreed’. The pre-application 

advice also noted the ‘views assessment note by BW Landscape is helpful , albeit the tone 

of some of the language e.g. “Creating distinctiveness and drama at the riverside” is at 

odds with the Policy CS8 context which seeks to protect waterspaces and the open 

character of The Thames environs’. The scheme is not EIA development, and no 

Environmental Statement was submitted.  

 

7.18 The viewpoints for assessment included a view from Christchurch Bridge .  The northern 

part of the Site is open in character, used primarily for car parking.  

 

7.19 The character of the site ’s setting is strongly influenced by adjacent/nearby built form, 

as detailed at paragraph 2.2 above. There is the clear expectation that there will be other 

major development in the vicinity of the site to the south, across Vastern Road, pursuant 

to Policy CR11. No development is presently proposed in the vicinity of the site to the 

west, north-west or south-east.  

 

Riverside 

 

7.20 There are no live planning applications or proposals for changes to the Thames  Riverside 

within Central Reading other than the appeal proposal.  

 

7.21 A proportion of the riverside frontage would provide active frontage.   

 

Density 

 



Statement of Common Ground  Matters of Common Ground 

 Page 21  September 2021 

7.22 The development seeks to maximise the efficient use of brownfield land in a location close 

to facilities.  

Legibility 

 

7.23 The 2018 Tall Building Strategy Update for Character Area 22, Vastern Road (including 

the Appeal Site) confirms ‘The new Christchurch Bridge is a landmark on the river, but is 

currently visually separated from the rest of the area .’ In this respect, the suspension 

pier of the Bridge is visible from a limited number of points north of the station.  

 

7.24 The Reading Station Area Framework specifies a visual link between the Station and the 

River Thames. A visual link between Christchurch Bridge and the Station is not specifically 

required by policy.  

 

7.25 The proposal does not provide an unbroken line of sight through the site from the Station 

to the River Thames. Nor does it provide an unbroken line of sight from Vastern Road to 

the River Thames.   

 

Height and Massing 

 

7.26 The site is outside the designated Tall Building Clusters (Policy CR10) and therefore 

considered an inappropriate location for tall buildings in policy terms, albeit it is adjacent 

to the designated Station Cluster to the south. It is  within the ‘Preferred Tall Building 

locations’ shown in Figure 5.1 of the Reading Tall Building Strategy as ‘Stat ion Area 

Cluster’. The Tall Building Strategy definition, used for appraisal purposes, was 10 storeys. 

The text accompanying Figure 5.1 confirms that detailed design criteria must be 

considered at all stages from the initial design phase to the planning approval phase and 

it would not be appropriate for the entire area to be developed with buildings over 10 

storeys. The Tall Building Strategy is an evidence document with no formal policy status.  

 

7.27 The proposals are not tall buildings within the meaning of Policy CR10, remaining below 

the tall building thresholds in the policy. The maximum storey height of the development 

is 11 residential storeys, excluding rooftop plant enclosures. 

 

7.28 The streets to the West of the appeal site and the River Thames are areas shown as 

particularly sensitive to effects of tall buildings, as set out on Figure 6.10 on page 38 of 

the RSAF. 
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7.29 The RSAF (page 36) notes that benchmark heights may be modified either downwards, 

where it becomes clear that proposed buildings will harm residential amenity or affect the 

setting of listed buildings, important views, or open spaces , or upwards, to realise urban 

design or other planning benefits, or where impact can be mitigated. The p roposed 

building heights exceed the RSAF guidelines.  

 

7.30 The scale and design of buildings in relation to Vastern Road did not form any part of the 

reason for refusal. Paragraph 6.17 of the Committee Report notes ‘Officers are satisfied 

that in terms of appearance the proposed scale and design of Blocks A and B  are 

acceptable’.  

 

Planting 

 

7.31 Planting on the Vastern Road frontage softens the interface between the ground plane 

and vertical facades, creating a more human scale and visually interesting street-scene. 

 

Comprehensiveness 

 

7.32 The responsibility falls to the Appellant to provide sufficient information to demonstrate 

that the Appeal Scheme is part of a comprehensive approach to the Riverside Sub-area. 

 

7.33  The Case Officer’s Committee Update Report (para 7.2) confirms the case officer view 

that ‘the layout of Blocks D & C could make it difficult for the remainder of the allocated 

site to be developed in an acceptable way’, which was noted as ‘a concern in this regard’.   

 

7.34 The Case Officer did not recommend a separate reason for refusal on grounds of 

comprehensiveness.  

 

7.35 The Update Report stated: ‘Whilst not ideal in some ways (and this would not occur had 

the sub-area come forward as a single development) it is considered that the applicant 

has adequately demonstrated that the proposed development would not prevent the 

remainder of the sub-area from fulfilling the CR11 aspirations.’ 

 

Housing Mix  

 

7.36 The development would contribute towards meeting the needs for a mix of housing as 

noted in the Local Plan. The development includes a mix of 1, 2 and 3 bedroom units,  as 
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per table 1 at paragraph 3.3 above, including less than 40% 1 bed units and more than 

5% 3 bed units as required by RBC’s current housing mix policy.  The proposed mix is 

acceptable in terms of Policy CR6 requirements, as stated in paragraph 6.9 of the Case 

Officer’s Report. 

 

7.37 The provision of plots for self- or custom-build housing on the site is not appropriate.  

 

7.38 In relation to housing mix, the development would accord with Policy H2 and Policy CR6i) 

of the Local Plan, the NPPF and PPG.  

 

Affordable Housing 

 

7.39 At the outset of the planning application the Appellant did not propose any on -site 

affordable housing, with the proposal entirely comprising market housing . This was 

supported by a viability assessment which sought to confirm that the site could not 

support any affordable housing. During the application the Appellant introduced on-site 

affordable housing, comprising 43 (20.57%) on-site affordable housing units (19 

affordable rent and 24 shared ownership). At appeal stage the proposal comprises 0 (0%) 

on-site affordable units, in line with the originally submitted application, and 209 (100%) 

market housing units, with a review mechanism as required by RBC’s Affordable Housing 

SPD. 

 

7.40 A viability assessment of the development has been undertaken by the Appellant and was 

submitted as part of the Planning Application.  

 

7.41 The viability appraisal was prepared in line with current practice including the NPPF 

Viability Guidance (Updated May 2019) and the now superseded RBC Affordable Housing 

SPD (July 2013).  

 

7.42 The submitted appraisal uses a Land Cost based on an Existing Use Value, plus a premium 

for the office premises, as presented in the formal valuation by Romans. The valuation 

was informed by market advice provided by Savills and build costs information provided 

by Fulkers.  

 

7.43 On the basis of the submitted viability assessment and the work of the Council’s own 

consultants it is agreed that the development cannot viably provide any affordable 

housing at this point in time.  
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7.44 It is agreed that the section 106 agreement should contain a planning deferred 

contributions mechanism, for if the viability of the scheme improves at a future point in 

time, in line with the RBC Affordable Housing SPD 2021.    

 

Transport 

 

Site Location 

 

7.45 The site is in a highly sustainable location with respect to public transport connections 

and is within convenient walking/cycling distance of key services , jobs and facilities.  

 

Pedestrian and Cycle Access 

 

7.46 The site would deliver a route through the site which forms part of a strategic link between 

Christchurch Bridge and Reading Station. Achieving the north-south link is identified as 

being the main priority for the site in paragraph 5.4.6 of the Local Plan.  

 

7.47 A pedestrian and cycle route through the site would connect Vastern Road and the podium 

adjacent to Christchurch Bridge. The proposed route is a minimum of 3m in width and set 

within a landscaped corridor.  

 

7.48 The proposed route between Vastern Road and Christchurch Bridge accords with relevant 

technical standards.  

 

7.49 The suspension pier of Christchurch Bridge is positioned on the northern bank of the river. 

The pier is currently visible from a limited number of points around Vastern Road and the 

Station.   

 

7.50 There is a height difference between Christchurch Bridge and Vastern Road  and a height 

difference of 3.4m between Christchurch Bridge and the towpath. A straight ramp 

designed to address the height difference between the bridge and Vastern Road would be 

elevated compared to the height of the rest of the site.  

 

7.51 The proposed route via the switchback to the bridge has a gradient of 1:21 which is 

suitable for all users including pedestrians, cyclists and wheelchair users.  
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7.52 The development would provide a new link to the River Thames footpath. Cycling is not 

permitted along the Thames Path adjacent to the site to the west of the Christchurch 

Bridge ramp. The upgrade of this route is however subject to early stage, unfunded 

proposals being progressed by the Council and the route is identified within Reading 

Borough Council’s adopted Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan as a proposed 

leisure only cycle route.  

 

7.53 The section of towpath directly west of the appeal site is within private ownership. The 

towpath however is an existing Public Right of Way. 

 

7.54 Ramped and stepped access to the towpath would be provided. Ramps would be at 

gradients between 1:14.5 and 1:21 and are designed to incorporate resting places .    

 

7.55 The 5.17m section of footway to the towpath that has been provided with a gradient of 

1:15 incorporates a rise of 345mm. This rise in level exceeds the Department for Transport 

maximum guideline of 333m by 12mm.   

 

7.56 National Cycle Network Route 5 is located 90m to the east of the towpath access.  

 

7.57 The Council ’s Local Cycling and Walking Improvement Plan (LCWIP) identifies the towpath 

as being a potential leisure cycle route in the future with it being included within the 

network plan for cycling. Work is currently on-going in relation to the Towpath’s 

designation. 

 

Vehicular Access 

 

7.58 Vehicular access to the development would be via a widened junction on Lynmouth Road 

that is suitable for all vehicles to access the site. 

 

Trip Generation 

 

7.59 Trip generation figures, as set out in the Transport Statement submitted as part of the 

Planning Application, are agreed.  

 

7.60 The development would result in an overall reduction of two-way car trips across both 

the AM and PM peak hours compared to the most recent use of the site and its impact on 

the existing road network in terms of both capacity and safety is acceptable . 

Cycle Parking 
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7.61 Cycle parking would be secure, covered and lit. The quantum of provision (114 spaces) is 

in excess of the standards within RBC’s Revised Parking Standards and Design SPD (2011)  

and is agreed. 

  

7.62 An additional 4 stands (8 spaces) would be provided adjacent to the proposed café and 

outside seating area for visitor use.  

 

Car Parking 

 

7.63 The Site is located within Zone 2 of RBC’s zonal scheme for parking standards, however 

it abuts Zone 1 (located to the south of Vastern Road). 

 

7.64 The quantum of car parking provision (50 spaces), in line with Zone 1 standards, would 

be appropriate given the location of the site and subject to the development not being 

eligible for parking permits. The location of spaces is agreed.  

 

7.65 On street parking has been designed appropriately to avoid conflict between vehicles and 

pedestrians/cyclists.  

 

7.66 Suitable provision for disabled parking (3 spaces) would be provided, subject to the 

addition of dropped kerbs and dedicated footways as required. It is agreed that it would 

be appropriate to condition the provision of dropped kerbs  and dedicated footways to 

provide access to the disabled parking bays.   

 

7.67 The quantum of electric charging spaces (6) is acceptable.  

 

Servicing 

 

7.68 The development includes suitable access from Lynmouth Road for servicing, refuse and 

emergency vehicles.  

 

7.69 The site would provide suitable routes for all large cars, 4.6t light vans, 6.5m long food 

delivery type vehicles and refuse vehicles.  

 

 

7.70 Appropriate refuse store capacity would be provided in safe and accessible locations. The 

refuse strategy for the proposals has been developed in accordance with RBC guidance. 
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All bin stores can be directly accessed by the refuse operatives, with exception  of the bin 

store in Building B which would have a dedicated collection point where bins would be 

moved to by an appointed management company on collection days. The waste collection 

strategy and bin store locations are agreed. 

 

Vastern Road Crossing 

 

7.71 The need for a crossing on Vastern Road is generated by existing trips and proposed 

development to the north and south of Vastern Road, including on the site.  

 

7.72 The payment of a financial contribution towards the provision of the crossing on Vastern 

Road is acceptable. The Appellant has offered a contribution of £200,000 based on an 

initial costing of the works which RBC have confirmed that would be secured via the legal 

agreement had the application been supported. 

 

Heritage 

 

7.73 The site includes a locally listed building, reference LL8, which is listed as, “Entrance 

building to 55 Vastern Road”. 

 

7.74 The locally listed building, a Non-Designated Heritage Asset, would be lost in its entirety 

as a result of the development.  No parts of it are proposed to be retained or re -used 

within the development itself.   

 

7.75 Historic England did not wish to offer any comments on the application in their 

consultation response.  

 

7.76 The area adjoining the site contains no designated heritage assets. 

 

7.77 The locally listed building is not identified as a specific planning constraint within site 

allocation CR11g of the Local Plan, nor does the allocation specifically prescribe its 

retention. Heritage Assets, including locally listed buildings, are protected by Policies EN1 

and EN4 of the Local Plan.  

 

 

7.78 The previous owner, SSE, did not accept that building LL8 should have been des ignated 

as a locally listed building.  The Appellant does not dispute the status of the building in 

local listing terms (that it is therefore a Non-Designated Heritage Asset). The Appellant 
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bought the site from the previous owner in the knowledge of the presence of the locally 

listed building. 

 

7.79 In  accordance with the NPPF (Section 16), the loss of a locally listed building is a material 

planning consideration.   

 

7.80 Consideration of the implications of retaining the locally listed building on the 

development potential of the site has been undertaken by the Appellant in the preparation 

of the Planning Application. A number of façade retention options have been offered 

within the submitted Design and Access Statement.  RBC’s position is that the proposal 

fails to demonstrate adequately that retention and reuse of the building has been explored 

fully and that the Asset’s importance had been suitably identified as a site constraint, 

which formed a basis for reason for refusal 5. That is not the Appellant’s position.  

 

7.81 The locally listed building is currently vacant and it remains attached to the later office 

buildings on the Vastern Road site frontage.  Its last use was as administrative offices 

associated with the SSE use. 

 

7.82 Albury and Brown were a noted local architectural firm who produced a number of 

important buildings in the town and Albury himself helped to set up the electric company  

at the site.  There is dispute between the parties as to whether Albury himself designed 

the building, but the remaining original architecture of the front façade is of good quality 

and is characteristic of its time, as are other buildings by the same practice including 

notable buildings within the town.  These facts are noted as playing a role in the 

significance of the building in accordance with paragraph 195 of the NPPF 2021 .  

 

7.83 The proposed development seeks to respond to the historic context by including design 

cues taken from the design of the locally listed building. The Appellant’s working 

(marketing) title of the development ‘The Old Power Station’, also responds to the site’s 

industrial heritage.   

 

7.84 It is agreed that there will be some harm as part of the proposal, but it is the degree of 

harm which is in dispute. The degree of harm caused by the total loss of the Locally Listed 

Building is considered to be a function of its level of significance, and has to be set against 

the public benefits of the proposed development when making the balanced judgement , 

in accordance with paragraph 203 of the NPPF 2021.  RBC did not consider the harm to 

significance was outweighed by the public benefits of the proposed development at 

application stage and this resulted in reason for refusal 5.   
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Ecology 

 

7.85 There are no UK Biodiversity Action Plan priority habitats within the site and no evidence 

of roosting bats.  Habitats within the site are limited and of low ecological value.  

 

7.86 There are two lengths of marginal vegetation (one adjacent to the appeal site and one 

east of Christchurch Bridge). Of these, the one east of Christchurch Bridge is the longest 

strip of marginal vegetation in the Christchurch Meadows open space. These were planted 

as coir rolls when the new footbridge was installed.  Two other sections of marginal 

habitat are present along the river banks of Christchurch Meadow and the Thames 

Promenade: a section on the northern bank (adjacent to the bridge) and a section on the 

southern bank (west of Thames Avenue). The closest  other such habitat to the marginal 

vegetation east of Christchurch Bridge is at the western end of View Island above the 

weir. The nearest marginal vegetation from the marginal vegetation west of Thames 

Avenue is beyond Thames Side Promenade to the west.  There are no other areas of this 

habitat along the river banks of Christchurch Meadow or the Thames Promenade.   

 

7.87 Development is not likely to impact upon any statutory or non-statutory nature 

conservation sites.  

 

7.88 The proposals include a buffer between the buildings and the River Thames. Local Plan 

policy EN11 states that development will ‘be set at least ten metres back from the 

watercourse wherever practicable and appropriate to protect its biodiversity significance’.  

 

7.89 The species mix has altered following comments received from the Environment Agency.  

 

7.90 Discussions took place during the application between the Appellant and the Environment 

Agency to seek to help mitigate any impact of the development on the marginal vegetation 

within the River Thames. The Environment Agency maintain their objection to the 

application, as per the Environment Agency letter dated 16 October 2020, included within 

the RBC questionnaire.  

 

 

7.91 The Environment Agency ’s letter dated 16 October 2020 suggested two potential options 

under the heading “Overcoming our objection”, summarised as 1) reduction in the height 

of proposed buildings and/or increased set back from the river or 2) installation of 

additional marginal planting as a combination of mitigation and ecological enhancement .  
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7.92 The Appellant has identified two potential off-site locations for additional marginal 

planting (Annex J of the Appellant’s Ecology Statement of Case), having put forward a 

number of other locations at application stage to RBC.  

 

7.93 For the Lighting Assessment prepared in support of the application, it was agreed that 

the site is within Zone E3 (in an email from Ross Jarvis, Senior Environmental Health 

Officer, RBC, to Shannon Smart of Stantec on 29 th November 2019).  

 

Trees 

 

7.94 The Tree Survey and Arboricultural Impact Assessment submitted as part of the 

application are acceptable.  

 

7.95 It is agreed that an Arboricultural Method Statement would be prepared to ensure the 

appropriate protection of off-site trees.  

 

7.96 The issue of large canopy trees, in relation to reason for refusal 3, is dealt with below 

under ‘Landscape Design’. 

 

Landscape Design 

 

7.97 The development incorporates new public open spaces and landscaping within the central 

corridor connecting the River Thames to Vastern Road.  

 

7.98 Active frontages would be provided, including a café overlooking the River Thames, 

seeking to ensure that the public realm has natural surveillance. 

 

7.99 The development seeks to enhance access to Christchurch Meadows which provides 

opportunities for recreation.  

 
 

 
7.100 The quantity of tree planting proposed in the development is agreed, but RBC consider 

that there would not be sufficient space within the riverside buffer for a sustainable long-

term relationship between the riverside buildings and large canopy trees at this part of 

the site. One large canopy tree is proposed adjacent to the riverside public realm. RBC’s 

position is that more large canopy trees are required and that sufficient space should be 
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provided for these. This is not the appellant’s position. RBC’s position forms part of reason 

for refusal 3.  

 

Sustainability and Energy 

 

7.101 The buildings would be constructed to be energy-efficient and sustainable, minimising the 

potential contribution to climate change resulting from the development by reducing 

energy demand. 

 

7.102 The development would include high standards of fabric efficiency, in excess of the 

requirements of Part L 2013, including low air permeability rates and reduction in heat 

loss from reduced thermal bridging.  

 

7.103 Assessment of the means of energy supply and alternative generation sources has been 

undertaken by the Appellant. The appellant’s approach of prioritising  reducing energy 

demand and then undertaking assessment of appropriate energy sources as part of the 

development of the energy strategy is appropriate.   

 

7.104 The development incorporates low and zero carbon technologies, including Air Source 

Heat Pumps (ASHPs) and has outlined potential areas for solar photovoltaics on 

appropriate roof areas. 

 

7.105 No existing or planned district heat networks are located within the immediate vic inity of 

the site. A heat network would be provided in order to future-proof the site with a future 

connection available on site should a district heat network be delivered in future.  

 

7.106 Had the proposals been supported by RBC, a f inancial contribution to carbon offsetting 

would have been secured through Section 106 Agreement.  

 

7.107 Subject to the finalisation of a Section 106 Agreement securing financial contributions to 

carbon offsetting, the proposed development would be compliant with Policy CC4.  

 

Flood Risk and Drainage 

 

7.108 The site is predominantly in Flood Zones 1 and 2, with land adjacent to the River Thames, 

Vastern Road and to the rear of Lynmouth Road properties  within Flood Zone 3.  
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7.109 The site has passed the Sequential Test and Exception Test undertaken as part of the 

preparation of the Local Plan. ‘More vulnerable’  (as per Annex 3 of the NPPF) residential 

use on the site would therefore be appropriate. 

 

7.110 Ground floor levels in the development are set at 38.60m AOD or above, providing a 

300mm freeboard above the design 1 in 100 annual probability +35% allowance for 

climate change flood level. 

 

7.111 Compensatory floodplain storage would be provided through removal of the current 

masonry wall along the northern boundary of the site, and re-grading of the land to 

provide a landscaped buffer along the River Thames, resulting in a gain in storage of 

120m3. In addition, further storage would be provided around the southern boundary of 

the site as the site access points grade down to meet adjacent road and footpath levels. 

 

7.112 Safe access is available during the present day 1 in 100 annual probability event. Provision 

of a ‘Flood Management and Evacuation Plan’ would ensure that residents of the proposed 

development can receive sufficient warning to evacuate the site before flooding begins to 

affect the area in a more severe climate change scenario in accordance with RBC’s 

Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA). 

 

7.113 Incorporation of a continuous crest level running east-west across the north side of the 

site at a minimum of 38.60m AOD is proposed, informed by the Environment Agency’s 

emerging Reading and Caversham Flood Alleviation Scheme. No planning application has 

been submitted or approved by RBC regarding this. 

 

7.114 A surface water drainage strategy has been submit ted which provides a betterment in 

terms of surface water runoff rates. Surface water is to be discharged to the River Thames 

and the culverted Vastern Ditch watercourses.  

 

7.115 The proposed sustainable drainage scheme is acceptable and would have been secured 

via a compliance condition had the application been supported. 

7.116 The proposed development would comply with Policy EN18 of the Local Plan as well as 

the relevant sections of the NPPF and PPG.  

 

Archaeology 
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7.117 An Archaeological Assessment was submitted with the planning application. The 

Archaeological Assessment identifies that the site is considered likely to have a modest 

archaeological potential for below-ground geoarchaeological deposits associated with the 

mid-Prehistoric period. 

 

7.118 Berkshire Archaeology’s consultation response ( included at section 4g of the LPA 

questionnaire) details that the submitted Archaeological Desk-Based Assessment is a fair 

and reasonable assessment of the site’s archaeological potential.  

 

7.119 Had the proposals been supported by RBC the Berkshire Archaeology recommended 

staged programme of site investigation and evaluation would have been secured by 

condition.  

 

Noise 

 

7.120 The appellant and RBC agree that the noise impact from transportation sources (including 

road traffic using Vastern Road) can be mitigated satisfactorily. The only area of 

disagreement relates to the impact and mitigation of the noise from the SSE substati on 

that neighbours the site.  

 

7.121 British Standard 4142: 2014 + A1:2019 entitled “Methods for rating and assessing 

industrial and commercial sound” defines in section 1.1 the scope of the standard as “The 

methods described in this British Standard use outdoor sound levels to assess the likely 

effects of sound on people who might be inside or outside a dwelling or premises used 

for residential purposes upon which sound is incident.”  

 

7.122 British Standard 8233: 2014 entitled “Guidance on sound insultation and noise  reduction 

in buildings” defines in table 4 within section 7.7.2 entitled “Internal ambient noise levels 

for buildings” suitable criterion for the assessment of noise from sources “without a 

specific character” such as a road, rail and aircraft noise. The note in section 7.7.1 states 

“Noise has a specific character if it contains features such as distinguishable, discrete and 

continuous tone, is irregular enough to attract attention, or has strong low-frequency 

content, in which case lower noise limits might be appropriate.”  

 

7.123 NANR45 entitled “Procedure for the assessment of low frequency noise disturbance”  is 

the appropriate means of assessing internal noise from the SSE substation (which it is 

agreed is dominated by a low level, 100 Hz low frequency tone).  

 



Statement of Common Ground  Matters of Common Ground 

 Page 34  September 2021 

7.124 Mitigation for internal noise will be provided by façade design including acoustic 

specification of the glazing and ventilation systems. The exact details have not been 

submitted at application stage. Windows are proposed to be openable as means of 

controlling over-heating with the exception of a small number of non-openable windows 

in corridors and circulation space. Appropriate measures to ensure adequate ventilation 

and prevent overheating, including the opening of windows, would have been secured by 

condition had the application been supported.  These would not however address 

appropriateness from an acoustic perspective in the view of RBC.   

 

Air Quality 

 

7.125 The site is located within an Air Quality Management Area due to elevated levels of 

nitrogen dioxide.  

 

7.126 The submitted Air Quality Assessment demonstrates that the site would be suitable for 

the development without on-site air quality mitigation.  

 

7.127 Appropriate mitigation measures during the construction of the development would have 

been secured by condition had the application been supported by RBC.   

 

7.128 The development is compliant with Policy EN15 of the Local Plan.  

 

Daylight/Sunlight 

 

7.129 It is agreed that the existing site provides an unusual baseline position for a town centre 

site given that it is cleared of any substantial structures.  

 

7.130 The tallest elements of the development are located in the north and south of the site.  

  

7.131 Revisions to the development made post-submission have improved internal daylight and 

sunlight conditions. The application was not refused owing to Policy CC8 in relation to  

daylight and sunlight for new residents of the development and residents of existing 

properties in the surrounding area.  

 
7.132 With the existing site largely being flat at its northern end, the development will result in 

additional shadow to the River Thames and its marginal vegetation.  

 

Wind 
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7.133 The methodology employed by RWDI to undertake the submitted wind microclimate 

assessment was, following the submission of revised and additional details during the 

application (as discussed at section 4P of the officer committee report) appropriate and 

robust for the development.  

 

7.134 Wind conditions around the majority of the development at ground floor have been 

demonstrated to be suitable for the intended use based on assessment of the worst -case 

scenario with no landscaping or wind mitigation measures included.  

 

7.135 Mitigation measures are included within the development to improve wind conditions. 

These include screening, solid balustrades and strategically placed planting.  

 

7.136 With the incorporation of mitigation measures, in terms of wind, the development was 

not refused on the basis of Policy CC8 of the Local Plan. 

 

Fire 

 

7.137 A Fire Strategy was prepared by the Appellant and submitted as part of the Design and 

Access Statement.  

 

7.138 No objection to the proposals has been raised by Berkshire Fire & Rescue Service. 

 

7.139 The requirements referred to in planning practice guidance in respect of fire safety and 

high-rise residential buildings do not apply as the application was made before 1 August 

2021 (when the requirements were introduced). These requirements have therefore not 

been considered by the LPA.  

 

Accessibility  

 

7.140 The development seeks to enable all users to safely access and use the site with 

appropriate measures included to enable safe use. 

 

7.141 No objection to the development has been raised by RBC’s Accessibility Officer.  

7.142 The Appellant did not specify whether at least 5% of dwellings would be wheelchair user 

dwellings, as per Policy H5f. Had the proposals been supported by RBC, these details 

would have been secured via condition.  
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Security 

 

7.143 The development will achieve compartmentalisation within each block and access control 

into and throughout each block seeks to ensure secure access for residents.   
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8.0 MATTERS OF UNCOMMON GROUND 

 

8.1 The following section sets out the draft matters of Uncommon Ground between  RBC and 

the Appellant, with no prospect of resolution.  

 

Transport 

 

8.2 The route of the north-south pedestrian and cycle route between Christchurch Bridge and 

Vastern Road, specifically in terms of the route’s alignment , quality and associated visual 

links.  

 

8.3 The servicing arrangements for the site by way of a Heavy Goods Vehicles over 6.5m long 

and their interaction with pedestrian / cyclists utilising the north – south route. 

 

8.4 Whether the proposed route between the development site and the Towpath should be 

designed for pedestrians only or as a shared use footway / cycleway path.  

 

8.5 Whether the route to the Towpath should be designed to a gradient of 1:21 or should 

include sections of ramps that include gradients of 1:14.5 and 1:15. 

 

Design 

 

8.6 Whether the proposals, including their height and scale, would harm the setting and 

character of the Thames Path and River Thames and public realm in this area , including 

Christchurch Bridge and the north-south link.  

 

8.7 Whether it has been adequately demonstrated that the proposals are part of a 

comprehensive approach to the development of the Policy CR11g site allocation. 

 

8.8 Whether or not the remainder of the CR11g allocation can come forward in accordance 

with policy expectations including Policy CR11 Station/River Major Opportunity Area and 

Policy CR2 Design in Central Reading. 

 

8.9 Whether the scope and contents of the TVIA are sufficient to fully judge the impact of 

the proposals.    

 

8.10 Whether all options for the alignment and configuration of ramps and stairs have been 

identified and fully assessed and are the most suitable scheme proposed. 
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8.11 Whether option for direct lines of sight through the Appeal Site have been fully considered 

and the most suitable scheme proposed. 

 

8.12 Whether the design of buildings fronting onto Vastern Road and the north-south link is 

relevant to consideration of the scale, form and alignment of the north -south link, the 

relationship to the River Thames and Thames path and the comprehensive development 

of the allocated site, whilst noting that the Committee Report found the scale and design 

of buildings flanking Vastern Road (Blocks A and B) to be acceptable in relation to Vastern 

Road. 

 
Ecology 

 

8.13 The appropriate use of the Mitigation Hierarchy as set out in paragraph 180 of the NPPF. 

 

8.14 Whether there will be any material impact on the marginal vegetation adjacent to the 

site, and if so the quantification of that impact and the habitat compensation that would 

be necessary.  

 

8.15 The suitability of the areas identified by the Appellant for new off-site marginal vegetation 

/ coir roll planting.  

 

Noise 

 

8.16 Whether the development appropriately addresses and mitigates noise associated with 

the SSE site to the east to enable the provision of a suitable quality of accommodation 

for all future occupiers. 

 

8.17 Whether the assessment of internal noise levels should be undertaken with the windows 

open, closed or both open and closed. 

 

8.18 The use of British Standard 4142: 2014 to assess the internal noise levels within the 

dwellings.  

 

Heritage 

 

8.19 The level of significance of the locally listed building.  

 

8.20 Whether Albury designed the locally listed building.  
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8.21 The degree of harm arising from the loss of the locally listed building. 

 

8.22 Whether having regard to national policy the benefits of the development should be 

required to significantly outweigh the harm caused to the significance of the locally listed 

building, and if so, having regard to local policy whether the benefits of the development 

do indeed significantly outweigh the harm.  

 
8.23 Whether the development has demonstrated adequately that  retention and reuse of the 

building has been explored fully.  

 

Landscape Design 

 

8.24 The extent to which large canopy trees are required in the riverside buffer area of the 

site, beyond the large canopy tree already proposed and whether there is sufficient space 

for such additional large canopy trees to allow a sustainable long-term relationship with 

the proposed riverside buildings. 
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9.0 AREAS WHERE THERE IS A PROSPECT OF RESOLVING A REASON 

FOR REFUSAL 

 

9.1 The refusal of planning permission which is the subject of this appeal had 7 reasons for 

refusal.  

 

9.2 The seventh reason for refusal relates to the lack of a completed legal agreement. If RBC 

had been minded to grant planning permission, RBC and the Appellant would have agreed 

a legal agreement to secure a construction phase employment and skills plan, open space 

contribution, carbon offsetting financial contribution, affordable housing , ecological 

mitigation and various transport-based components. As such, it is agreed that this reason 

for refusal can be overcome by the execution of a suitably worded planning obligation.  

 
 
 
 
 



Statement of Common Ground  Planning Conditions, Section 106 Obligation and CIL 

 Page 41  September 2021 

10.0 PLANNING CONDITIONS, SECTION 106 OBLIGATION AND CIL 

 
 Conditions 

 

10.1 In the event of the Inspector being minded to  allow the appeal, the planning conditions 

set out in Appendix F are agreed between the Appellant and RBC. Following discussions 

between the parties in the preparation of this document, there are no  conditions 

suggested by RBC which the Appellant does not agree to.  

 

 Section 106  

 

10.2 In the event of the Inspector being minded to allow the Appeal, the Appellant and the 

LPA agree that planning obligations are required to be secured by an agreement or 

undertaking under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in relation to 

the following principal heads of terms: 

 

• Affordable housing planning deferred contributions mechanism  

• Various highways/ transport related works, including: 

o Provision of a new north-south link connecting Vastern Road to Christchurch 

Bridge and associated infrastructure/signage  

o Provision of a new direct link from the site onto the River Thames towpath  

o A S278/38 Agreement towards footway improvements and an upgraded site 

entrance onto Lynmouth Road  

o Contribution of £200,000 towards a new crossing on Vastern Road 

o Provision of transport mitigation measures to include:  

▪ Residential Travel Plan 

▪ On-site car club 

• Open space/leisure contribution of £100,000 

• Employment and skills plan (construction phase only) (either a local Employment 

and Skills Plan or a financial contribution of £46,487.50) 

• Carbon offsetting contribution   

• Off-site ecological mitigation  

 

10.3 The Appellant will liaise with RBC to seek for this to be agreed between the parties in line 

with the required timescales prior to the Inquiry. The above would ensure that the 

proposal is compliant with the Local Plan Policies and SPDs referenced in Reason for 

Refusal 7. It is agreed that all obligations would comply with the National Planning Policy 

Framework and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in that they would be: i) necessary 
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to make the development acceptable in planning terms, ii) directly related to the 

development and iii) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.  

 

10.4  At the time of writing there is no draft planning obligation which satisfactorily addresses 

reason for refusal 7, although as detailed above it is agreed that this is sought to be 

agreed in due course.  

 

 Community Infrastructure Levy  

 

10.5 The LPA on 27 January 2015 adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charging 

schedule which came into effect on 1 April 2015 and therefore RBC charges CIL within its 

administrative area.  

 

10.6 It is agreed that the Development will be CIL liable. 
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11.0 DECLARATIONS 

 

11.1 The above matters have been agreed by RBC and the Appellant . 

 

 

Signed and dated on behalf of Reading Borough Council  

 

 

Jonathan Markwell     Date 17/09/2021 

 

Jonathan Markwell, Principal Planning Officer, Reading Borough Council  

 

Signed and dated on behalf of the Appellant 

 

     Date 17/09/2021 

 



 

 

 


